

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

JAMES RODDEN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY FAUCI, Chief COVID Response
Director of the National Institute of Allergy
and Infectious Diseases, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00317

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSED MOTION TO LIFT STAY, CERTIFY CLASS, GRANT
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND ISSUE PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
BACKGROUND5
ARGUMENT.....7
 I. THE COURT SHOULD LIFT ITS STAY 7
 II. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS..... 7
 III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT V 9
 IV. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PERMANENT INJUNCTION 11
 V. VOLUNTARY CESSATION DOES NOT MOOT THIS CASE..... 12
CONCLUSION.....14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. Alpha Chi Omega</i> , 708 F.3d 614 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 826 (S.D. Tex. 2022)	passim
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) (<i>en banc</i>)	5, 6, 9, 12
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.</i> , 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Mertz v. Harris</i> , 497 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D. Tex. 1980)	8
<i>Mexican Gulf v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Mullin v. Treasure Chest Casino</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	12, 13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 3301	9
5 U.S.C. § 3302	9
5 U.S.C. § 7301	9, 10, 11
Other Authorities	
Brief for Amici Curiae James Rodden et al. in Support of Appellees, <i>Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden</i> , No. 22-40043, Doc. 005162338092 (5th Cir. June 1, 2022)	6
